
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of January 2021,
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and NBS
GOVERNMENT FINANCE GROUP dba NBS, a California corporation whose address is
32605 TEMECULA PARKWAY, SUITE 100, TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592,
(hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On December 11, 2017, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement") in the amount of $25,291.86.

B. On March 1, 2018, a first amendment was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "First Amendment to Agreement") to update scope and add compensation
in the amount of $6,500.

C. On January 14, 2020, a second amendment was entered into by and between City
and Consultant (hereinafter "Second Amendment to Agreement") to update scope and add
compensation in the amount of $34,046.

D. City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item No. 1, TERM of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

"The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 11''^ day of December 2017, and shall
terminate on the 30^^ day of November 2022, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein."

2. Item No. 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

"Consultant agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work included
in Exhibit A as requested. The Consultant acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit A
is tentative and does not commit the City to request Consultant to perform all tasks included
therein."

3. Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT of the Agreement is modified to
read as follows:

a. "By the 7^ day of each month. Consultant shall submit to the City an invoice for
the total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.

NBS - 3'^ Amendment

Administration Services for MAD and CFD



NBS – 3nd Amendment 2  
Administration Services for MAD and CFD                   

Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to 
performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit A.” 

b. The total compensation for the work under this Third Amendment to Agreement is 
not to exceed $80,319, for a total contract amount not to exceed $146,158. 
 
4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 
 

Signatures on following page 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have causedthis modification of Agreement
to be executed on the day and year first above written.

NBS Government Finance Group
DBA NBS

A California Corporation

Mike Rentner

President and CEO

Dave Ketcham

Vice President

NBS - 3"J Amendment

Administration Services for MAD and CFD

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Municipal Corporation

Eric J. Levitt

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

DocuSiyned by:

-21DC39E8C019480.

Erin Smith

Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

'A
) £><+- L- @-G)/J'£V

J. Aaron Duffy ;
Staff Counsel



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC
^_—^ NBSGOVE-01

j^CHttr CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
SEIME1

DATE (MMJDD,'YYYY,

9/24/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVEOR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may requirean endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

producer License #0L48969
C3 Risk & Insurance Services
404 Camino Del Rio S. STE 410
San Diego, CA 92108

NBS Government Finance Group
32S05 Temecula Parkway, Suite 100
Temecula, CA 92592

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

contact Megan Seitz
NAME; =>

TaTnoEx.,: (619) 669-8108 249
address: megan@c3insurance.eom

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a :Hanover Insurance Company

FAX
(A*. No>:

insurer b :Allmerica Financial Benefit Insurance Company

insurer c: Gemini Insurance Company

REVISION NUMBER:

NA1C#

22292

41840

10833

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OI~ SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AOOLSUBR „.„ulu„. POLICY EFF POLICYEXP
IHSP V/VD POLICY NUMBER (MWDDIYYYY) fMM'DDIYYYYI

"NSH

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

A I X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR

GFVI AGO a FGATE LIMIT APR. IFS PER:

X B«WV I PFfl.POUCV lOC

O'HbH

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X ANYAUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRFD
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUIOS

SON-O'.WFD
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OED X

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION 5 0
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- LIABILITY

ANYPKOPH fOR'PARINrR'EJifcUUIIVfc
OFFICE 3. MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)

If yr.s. drwrritx! undnr
UfcSCHIPTlON OF QPfcRAI ONS telo*

C E&O/Professional Lia

C E&O/Professlonal Lia

YfK

• H/A

OH3A43196307

AW3A42745807

OH3A43196307

X WH3A42745707

VCPL06647S

VCPL066475

9/24/2020

9/24/2020

9/24/2021

ur/i-y

fcACHCXXJHKfcNCt

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREVISES |Ea axurrprcul

VED EXP i]A-iy ^f itr psrsup;

PERSONAL « ADV INJURY.

GFSFRAl AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • OOMP.iOP AGG

COMHINyj S'VGLb .IV I
•;En accKler:)

9/24/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per pasunJ

SODILY NJUKY i»er accxJer:)
PROPfcRIv DAMAGE

9/24/2020 9/24/2021
EACHOCCJHHtHCfc

ACMRFGATF

9/24/2020

9/24/2020

9/24/2020

9/24/2021

=ER OTH-
STATUTE ER

Fl FACHACODEST

EL DISEASE - EA EMP.OYCE 5

fc.t. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5

9/24/2021 Ea. Claim/Aggregate
9/24/2021 Retention

2,000,000

300,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

20,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS IVEHICLES TACORD101. Additional Remarks Schedule,maybe attached Ifmorespace la refluiredl
Additional insureds are includedas/where required by written contractas respects to General Liability, Auto Liability; General Liability Primary Non-
Contributory wording; Auto Liability Primary Non-Contributory wording. General Liability waiver of subrogation, Auto Liability waiver of subrogation
Workers

Compensation waiver of subrogation, but limited to the operations of the Insured undersaidcontract, andalways subject to all the policy terms,conditions
and exclusions per endorsements attached.
Blanket forms applywhenrequired by written contract: .• /' / ~ ,-,
GENERAL LIABILITY: f\ j/ \3-/)< I ^U
Additional Insurcd-Spocial Broadening Endt: 391-1006 08 1fi
SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101 '^
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Alameda
950 West Mall Square #110
Alameda, CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15^6BD-921A-894D526433DC

AGENCYCUSTOMER ID: NBSGOVE-01

LOCfc 1

ACORD"
ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

SEIME1

Page 1 of 1
AGENCY

C3 Risk & Insurance Services
License #0148960 NAMED INSURED

NBS Government Finance Group
32605Temecula Parkway, Suite 100
Temecula, CA 92502POUCY NUMBER

SEE PAGE 1

CARRIER

SEE PAGE 1
MAICCODE

SEEP1 EFFECTIVE DATE: CCC DAftB <f

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THISADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORDFORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Uability Irraurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
Additional Insured-Completed Operations: 391-1602 0816
Primary & Non-Contributory: 391-1003 0816
Waiver of Subrogation: 391-1003 0816
AUTO:
Additional Insured: 461-04761212
Primary & Non-Contributory: 461-04781212
Waiver of Subrogation: 461-0155 9 97
WORKERS' COMPENSATION:
Waiver of Subrogation: WC040306 444

City of Alameda, its City Council, boards and commissions, officers, and employees are named additional Insured regarding General
Liability and Auto Liability. Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability & Auto Liability.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) ©2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 60DCFE82-4C15-46BD-921A-894D526433DC




